## 507004154 12/01/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7050992

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PENNY TECHNOLOGIES S.A R.L.	12/01/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEXTIER COMPLETION SOLUTIONS INC.	
Street Address:	3990 ROGERDALE RD	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77042	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8264814
Patent Number:	9064650
Patent Number:	9598954
Patent Number:	9702454

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8328494210

**Email:** scott.maddux@nextierofs.com

Correspondent Name: SCOTT MADDUX

Address Line 1:3990 ROGERDALE RDAddress Line 4:HOUSTON, TEXAS 77042

NAME OF SUBMITTER:SCOTT MADDUXSIGNATURE:/SCOTT MADDUX/DATE SIGNED:12/01/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=2044\_001#page1.tif source=2044\_001#page2.tif source=2044\_001#page3.tif

PATENT 507004154 REEL: 058260 FRAME: 0871

#### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment"), made effective as of December 1, 2021 (the "Effective Date") is entered into by and between Penny Technologies S.à r.l., a Luxembourg private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée), having its registered office at 15, rue Edward Steichen, L-2540 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg ("Assignor"), and NexTier Completion Solutions Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 3990 Rogerdale Road, Houston, TX 77042 (the "Assignee"). The Assignor and the Assignee are each referred to individually as "Party," and collectively as "Parties."

Assignor and Assignee (then known as C&J Spec-Rent Services, Inc.) entered into a Transfer Agreement, effective as December 30, 2017, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the patents set forth on the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> (the "Assigned Intellectual Property").

In consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in this Assignment and in the Purchase and Sale Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby, absolutely and unconditionally, conveys, sells, assigns, transfers, grants and sets over unto the Assignee, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest and benefit in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property owned by the Assignor as of the Effective Time, together with all rights of action, both at law and in equity with respect thereto, including all rights to sue, settle any claim, and collect all damages and lost profits for any past, present, or future infringement of the Assigned Intellectual Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale had not been made and the Assignee does hereby accept such sale, assignment, transfer, grant, conveyance and set over.

[Signature page follows.]

PATENT REEL: 058260 FRAME: 0872 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

	PENNY TECHNOLOGIES S.À R.L.
	By: Valorie Wanner Title: Manager A
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS	<pre>} }</pre>
me to be the person named in and who execu	Ily appeared before me Valorie Wanner, known by uted the above instrument in my presence, and who his own free will for the purposes herein recited.
Signature: Mato Taulo	Notary Public
Printed Name: MARTA MACENO	
Notary ID Number <u>10749728</u> My commission expires: <u>パー/7ーみの</u> タ	MARTA MACEDO Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 11-17-2024 Notary ID 10749728
	NEXTIER COMPLETION SOLUTIONS INC.
	By:
STATE OF TEXAS	<b>}</b>
COUNTY OF HARRIS	<b>)</b>
On this 1st day of December, 2021, persona	lly appeared before me Scott Maddux, known by me

On this 1st day of December, 2021, personally appeared before me Scott Maddux, known by me to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument in my presence, and who acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes herein recited.

Signature: Martin Marele , Notary Public Printed Name: NA-RTA MARSOD

Notary ID Number 10749728

My commission expires: 11-17-2024

MARTA MACEDO
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 11-17-2024
Notary ID 10749728

Schedule 1

# **Patent Applications**

Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Filing Date	Title
US	8,264,814	09/23/2009	Downhole sequentially-firing casing perforating gun with electronically-actuated wireline release mechanism, and actuation circuit therefor
US	9,064,650	06/12/2014	Assembly of RF-safe switch and detonator system in a non-RF free environment
US	9,598,954	06/16/2016	Dual-mode casing collar locator (CCL) tool, mode selection circuit and method
US	9,702,454	03/30/2015	Gearbox shift lock

Schedule 1 - Page 1

PATENT REEL: 058260 FRAME: 0874

**RECORDED: 12/01/2021**